MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 19, 1976 TO APRIL 29, 1976

AND

2ND SPECIAL SESSION

JUNE 14, 1976

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

PORTLAND LITHOGRAPH COMPANY
PORTLAND, MAINE
1977

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

AT THE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION

January 19, 1976 to April 29, 1976

AND THE SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

June 14, 1976

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorization. Region 2, Southern Aroostook County Vocational Region, composed of the residents of and the territory within Cary Plantation, Hammond Plantation, Moro Plantation, Mt. Chase Plantation and the Towns of Amity, Bancroft, Benedicta, Crystal, Danforth, Dyer Brook, Haynesville, Hersey, Hodgdon, Herseytown, Houlton, Island Falls, Linneus, Littleton, Ludlow, Merrill, Monticello, Oakfield, Orient, Patten, Sherman, Silver Ridge, Smyrna, Soldiertown, Stacyville and Weston, Maine, is authorized to issue and sell its bonds or notes for capital outlay purposes in an amount not exceeding the principal amount of \$2,183,885, for the purpose of constructing and equipping a central regional vocational education facility in Houlton adjacent to Houlton High School and "satellite" regional vocational education facilities in Danforth adjoining East Grand High School; in Hodgdon adjacent to Hodgdon High School; in Dyer Brook contiguous with Southern Aroostook Community School and in Stacyville contiguous with Katahdin High School; under and pursuant to the applicable provisions of the Revised Statutes, Title 20, chapters 9 and 307, as amended, without the necessity of further proceedings in the member municipalities and plantations. The proceedings taken at the regional meeting held in the Town of Orient on August 11, 1975 and all other member municipalities and plantations on July 14, 1975, wherein it was voted to authorize the Cooperative Board of Directors of said region to issue said bonds and notes in the name of said region and all action heretofore taken pursuant thereto by the cooperative board and officers and agents of said region are hereby confirmed, validated and made effective.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 3, 1976

CHAPTER 108

AN ACT to Amend the Charter of the Searsport Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P & SL 1947, c. 75, § 14, 1st sentence, as repealed and replaced by P & SL 1975, c. 61, § 6, is amended to read:

The district, through its trustees and without vote of its inhabitants, is authorized to issue from time to time bonds or notes of the district to pay or to meet any necessary expenses and liabilities including the refunding of any capitalized interest and to pay for the cost of the capital outlay incurred by the district in connection with accomplishing any of the purposes set forth in this Act, including any necessary expenses and liabilities in acquiring properties, renovating properties, and securing sources of supply, taking water rights and land, paying damages, laying pipes, constructing, maintaining, and operating a water plant system, making renewals, additions, extensions and improvements to the same; and for the establishment of a reasonable reserve for future payments of debt service which reserve shall not exceed for any

issue of bonds or notes, the amount of interest and principal payable on account of such issue averaged for each year except the last in which principal of such issue is payable, and for the interest during the period of construction and for a period not exceeding one year thereafter.

Effective July 29, 1976

CHAPTER 109

AN ACT to Establish a Boundary Line Between the Towns of Winslow and Albion.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Boundary line between the Towns of Winslow and Albion. The boundary line between the towns of Winslow in Kennebec County and Albion in Kennebec County shall commence at a granite monument with an iron rod set at the center on the southeasterly corner of the Town of Winslow, which monument is also on the westerly line of the Town of Albion, and which monument also defines the easterly terminus of the most northerly line of the Town of China; thence on a true bearing of north, twelve degrees, fifteen minutes, one second, cast (N 12° 15′ 01" E), a distance of twenty-four thousand, eight hundred eleven and seven tenths feet (24,811.7), to the highest point on a flat stone at the northerly terminus of the within described line and the only point mutual to the boundaries of the Towns of Albion, Benton, and Winslow.

The above described line being the same shown on a plan entitled, "Albion-Winslow Town Line Survey," dated May 26, 1975, prepared by Stanley J. Plisga, Jr., recorded in the Kennebec County Registry of Deeds, Book No. 50, Page No. 4 on December 11, 1975.

It is the intent of this Act that the monuments identifying the termini of the line shall take precedence over any intermediate monuments shown on the above mentioned plan.

The within described line being the same easterly line created by Chapter Thirty-four of the Province of Laws of Massachusetts Bay, passed April 26, 1771, entitled, "An Act for Incorporating a Certain Tract of Land in the County of Lincoln, Into a Town by the Name of Winslow," and subsequent Acts amendatory thereto as follows: Chapter Seventy-eight, Laws of Massachusetts, March 1, 1810, "An Act to Set Off Part of the Town of Winslow and Annex the Same to the Town of Fairfax;" Chapter Eighty-seven, Laws of Massachusetts, February 23, 1813, "An Act to Set Off Part of the Towns of Winslow and Fairfax and Annex the Same to the Town of Harlem;" Chapter Seventy-eight, Acts of Massachusetts, February 5, 1818, "An Act to Incorporate the Town of China."